
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
Agenda

Date: Tuesday 2nd August 2016
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: Room G3 - Ground Floor, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public 
may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give 
notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ 
notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Reaseheath College Local Development Order  (Pages 1 - 16)

To consider commencing formal consultation on this proposed Local 
Development Order.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PLANNING

Date of Meeting: 2 August 2016
Report of: Interim Executive Director of Place
Subject/Title: Reaseheath College Local Development Order 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 In line with current and emerging national thinking, Cheshire East Council 
(CEC) is committed to enabling the continued strengthening of the rural 
economy across Cheshire East.  Traditional land based businesses, the wider 
countryside and its rural tourism assets all form an important part of the wider 
areas character and prosperity. 

1.2 It is not surprising that key sectors are focused on the land and landscape, 
including agriculture and food enterprise, which are important to the economy, 
character and communities of the area.  Diversification is also crucial in 
today’s rural environment.  Rural businesses need to innovate and develop in 
order to be viable.  The creation of a Food Enterprise Zone (through the 
adoption of an LDO) will enable continued development of these important 
sectors. 

1.3 During March 2015, Cheshire East was successful in their bid for funding to 
DEFRA, in the order to £50,000 was awarded to assist in the preparation of 
an LDO at the College location.  The award of funding is to cover the costs of 
producing the detailed information required to prepare an LDO (mostly 
technical advice and survey work) as well as to facilitate key stages including 
Public Consultation and related exercises.

1.4 LDOs are ordinarily made by Local Planning Authorities (LPA) and give a 
grant of planning permission to specific types of development within a defined 
area.  They streamline the planning process by removing the need for 
developers to make a planning application to a LPA.  They create certainty 
and save time and money for those involved in the planning process.  The 
primary function of an LDO is to accelerate delivery of much needed 
development.  In this case in line with the continued development and 
expansion of Reaseheath College and continued support by CEC of this 
facility.  

Reaseheath College Context 

1.5 Reaseheath College is one of the leading specialist land based Colleges in 
the UK.  Based on the outskirts of Nantwich in Cheshire, the College sits 



amongst in the region of 272 hectares comprising farms, parklands, woodland 
and numerous sports facilities.  Reaseheath’s growth is being supported by a 
£40 million plus capital investment programme, the site has seen a number of 
new buildings opened since 2009, this includes the following:

 A learning resource centre;
 State of the art IT centre;
 A cutting edge £4 million animal management teaching centre;
 Purpose built construction trades workshop;
 £2.3 million upgrade of equine facilities, including an world class 

indoor riding arena and round pen for natural horsemanship;
 £7 million food innovation centre; and
 A £3 million investment into the existing commercial working college 

farm.

1.6 Reaseheath College has continued to expand over recent years and has a 
number of aspirational projects which they are seeking to deliver through the 
remit of the LDO, once adopted.  The site plan (at Appendix 1) identifies the 
6 sites which have been earmarked for development through extensive 
consultation with the College and within CEC, the outline proposals for which 
are as follows:

 Site 1 – Teaching & Workspace;
 Site 2 – Centre Point Extension;
 Site 3 – Sport Science & Performance Academy;
 Site 4 – Extension to teaching space;
 Site 5 – Extension to Engineering Shed; and
 Site 6 – Employment Hub

1.7 The LDO will have a lifespan of 15 years; ordinarily LDOs are in existence for 
5-7 years but in this case this has been lengthened given the complexities of 
the site given its location adjacent to the Kingsley Fields development and the 
proposals for the realignment of the A51.  Whilst sites 1-5 (shown at 
Appendix 1) are expected to come forward quickly, site 6 can only be 
delivered in years 10-15.

LDO Process to Date

1.7 Since the commencement of the LDO process, a number of stages have 
taken place to inform the LDO; these can be summarised as follows:

 Extensive consultation and collaboration with Reaseheath College 
to determine appropriate sites for development and timescales for 
their delivery as well as an appropriate lifespan for the LDO;

 Appointment of external consultants to assist with the required 
elements to inform the LDO including preparation of a Transport 
Assessment, Travel Plan, Design Statement, Heritage Impact 
Assessment, Ecological Appraisal (and related survey work).  The 
list of the full evidence base to support the LDO can be found at 
Appendix 2 within the Statement of Reasons;



 Consultation with colleagues at CEC (in November 2015, March 
and June 2016) to discuss the numerous inputs to the LDO to 
ensure that they are adequate to allow CEC to make an informed 
judgement and ultimately sign off the LDO; and

 Members of the Wards which adjoin or lie within the proposed 
neighbourhoods have been suitably briefed on the LDO process 
and its aspirations; and

 Meeting with Local Residents to discuss the LDO and its imminent 
period of Public Consultation.

Timescales

1.8 The next milestones, following approval at Portfolio Holder are as follows:

 8th August – 9th September 2016 – Public Consultation on 
draft/proposed LDO and supporting evidence;

 12th September – Processing of Representations and 
modifications;

 Mid-Sept – Early Oct – further 21 days consultation on LDO as 
with normal planning applications;

 29th October – Final LDO to be submitted to SPB; and
 1st November – Adoption of LDO / LDO comes in to force.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that:

2.2 The Interim Executive Director of Place to be granted permission to begin the 
process of formal Public Consultation on the proposed LDO at Reaseheath 
College ahead of its submission to Strategic Planning Board (SPB) during 
autumn 2016.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Public Consultation is a crucial and required step of the LDO process and 
once carried out will enable the Council to formally submit the LDO for 
consideration and potential approval by SPB during autumn 2016.

3.2 It is intended that this LDO will assist in streamlining the process for 
development and delivery at the Reaseheath College site and is fully in line 
with Cheshire East’s emerging Local Plan Strategy (LPS) at Policy EG2 – 
Rural Economy where the LDO will assist in this policies implementation.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Bunbury

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Cllr Michael Jones has been briefed as Ward Member for Bunbury. 



6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The Council has within the emerging LPS, Policy EG2 which supports the 
strengthening of the Rural Economy; specifically it sets out:

“Planning has a key role to play in ensuring that the rural economy is viable, 
meets the needs of existing residents of rural areas and that growth and 
development is appropriate to the scale of each area and that it has a positive 
impact upon biodiversity; geodiversity; the landscape and the historic 
environment.”

6.2 The preparation of an LDO in this location further supports these policy 
aspirations and seeks to create a stronger, working relationship with 
Reaseheath College through the collaboration on this project.

6.3 Appendix 2 to this report is the Statement of Reasons which discusses in 
more detail the legal and policy framework to which the preparation of an LDO 
is based upon.

7.0 Financial Implications

7.1 In March 2015 the Council was successful with a bid for £50,000 to assist in 
the preparation of an LDO at this location.

7.2 Any costs to the Council which are as a result of the Public Consultation 
process will be deducted from the funds acquired from DEFRA. There is a 
potential financial risk should the project spend exceed this amount.  However 
this is considered a small risk in this case as the project is currently coming in 
under budget and the consultation process is the final budgetary commitment 
ahead of th
[...]
final stages.  Whilst the delays have so far been managed through 
regular communication with DEFRA there is always the chance, if the project 
stalls further, that the funding for this project could be lost or rescinded.

10.0 Background

10.1 Following a successful bid, in March 2015 the Council secured £50,000 
funding from DEFRA to become a pathfinder authority to assist CEC in 
preparing an LDO to facilitate ‘Food and Farming’ uses at the Reaseheath 
College site.

10.2 The Council has carried out the necessary Pre-Consultation with stakeholders 
and landowners in order to establish support and to compile the evidence 
base required for the LDOs.  There have been a number of meetings with 
internal CEC colleagues to assist in shaping this process and to ensure that 
the LDO is both transparent and robust, as well as, above all being entirely fit 
for purpose for both CEC and Reaseheath College.

10.3 Now that these stages in the LDO process have been completed the Council 
is seeking to begin the process of formal Public Consultation to move closer to 
adoption during autumn 2016.

10.4 Please note, Appendix 2 is very much a ‘working version’ and whilst it has 
broadly been agreed there is input required from CEC colleagues and other 
statutory planning consultees over the course of the upcoming Public  
Consultation period and this document will be further shaped and refined 
following this process.  It will be presented alongside the formal LDO Consent 
Order to SPB later this year.



11.0 Access to Information

11.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the Report writer:

Name: Sophie Williams
Designation: Senior Planning Officer
Tel No: 01270 685678
Email: Sophie.Williams@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:Sophie.Williams@cheshireeast.gov.uk


General Location 
of 3G Sports 

Pitches

Grass Sports 
Pitch

General 
Location of 

MUGA

Site 1

Site 2

Site 4

Site 6

Site 5

Site 3

Drawing Title

Drawing Number

Client

Pro
[...]
ull Environmental 
Impact Assessment is required. The new thresholds provide for industrial estate 
development over 5 ha automatically requiring assessment.  Within the LDO, Site 6 provides 
industrial estate type development on a site measuring 1.5 ha, which is below the threshold 
for screening purposes.

The other development sites within the College Campus total XX ha overall (5 ha threshold – 
not clear if as individual sites or total combined).               

Even so the development is considered not likely to have significant effects on the 
environment and does not, therefore, require a full Environmental Impact Assessment.  

12. CONSULTATION PROCESS

It is a requirement that LDOs are the subject of local consultation.  LDO consultation 
procedures are set out in article 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Order 2010 (Statutory Instrument 2010/2184). Consultation must 
include any person with whom the LPA would have been required to consult on an 
application for planning permission for the development proposed to be permitted by the 
LDO. 

The draft LDO has been prepared by Cheshire East Council in partnership with the 
Reaseheath College as the affected landowners.

The Draft LDO and this Statement of Reasons report were approved “in principle” as suitable 
for consultation by Cheshire East Council’s Portfolio Holder on 2nd August 2016 subject to 
the completion of the required technical studies.

The Cheshire East & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) has been advised of the 
intent to prepare an LDO and is supportive of the ambitions for growth.

All statutory stakeholders have been consulted informally as the technical appraisal work 
was developed. Initial comments have been addressed in the draft document and will be 
subject to further formal consultation once published.  Details of these and other 
stakeholders consulted in the preparation of the draft LDO are presented in Appendix XX.

Informal presentations have also been made to local parish councils to outline the purpose 
of the LDO and the process for its adoption, management and delivery. 

11. CONSULTATION TIMETABLE

The Draft LDO and Statement of Reasons Report will be placed on the Council’s Planning 
Register, be available for inspection on-line and at the Council’s offices and open to formal 
consultation responses between 8th August and 9th September 2016.  This provides a slightly 
longer consultation period than the statutory 28 days due to the timing over the school 
holidays. Further presentations will also be provided to the immediate local communities 
during this period and there will also be a number of drop-in sessions organised and 
facilitate by the College to allow for comments to be made and representations suitably 
recorded.



Reaseheath College – Food Enterprise Zone
Local Development Order – Statement of Reasons 

8 | P a g e
Working Draft
7th July 2016

All responses will be recorded and analysed according to material considerations and 
reported within a Statement of Consultation document for initial consideration prior to making 
a formal recommendation on any changes to the Strategic Planning Board for consideration 
in accordance with normal planning procedures ahead of the LDOs ultimate adoption during 
autumn 2016.


	Agenda
	4 Reaseheath College Local Development Order
	Appendix 1 - Reaseheath LDO - Overview Site Plan
	Appendix 2 - Statement of Reasons (July 2016)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2016 at Room G3 - Ground Floor, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Arnold

Officers Present

Sophie Williams – Senior Planning Officer
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

8 REASEHEATH COLLEGE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning considered a report on 
commencing a formal public consultation on the introduction of Local 
Development Order (LDO) for Reaseheath College.

During March 2015, the Council had been successful in its bid for funding 
to DEFRA and £50,000 had been awarded to assist in the preparation of a 
LDO  at the College location. The award of funding was to cover the costs 
of producing the detailed information required to prepare an LDO, as well 
as to facilitate key stages, including Public Consultation and related 
exercises.

Reaseheath College had continued to expand over recent years and had a 
number of aspirational projects which it was seeking to deliver through the 
remit of the LDO, once adopted.  A site plan, which was appended to the 
report, identified the 6 sites which had been earmarked for development, 
through extensive consultation with the College and within the Council, the 
outline proposals for which were set out in the report.

RESOLVED



That the Interim Executive Director of Place be granted permission to 
begin the process of formal Public Consultation on the proposed Local 
Development Order at Reaseheath College, ahead of its submission to the 
Strategic Planning Board during autumn 2016.

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 3.05 pm

Councillor A Arnold


